notwithstanding the probability adjustments made to the projected cash flows to take account of the
technical risks, there still remains uncertainty with respect to market acceptance of Viralytics technology
and settings particularly in light of the intense competition it is likely to face amongst other oncolytic
immunotherapies. This risk is presented not only in the royalty rate Viralytics may receive but also in the
volume and prices the commercialisation partner(s) of Viralytics may achieve.

A detailed consideration of these matters is provided in Appendix 2.

Sensitivity analysis

In determining the fair market value of Viralytics, we have used the probability weighted discounted cash flow
method and considered a number of sensitivity scenarios with respect to the following:

 discount rate ranging from 12% to 16%

 peak market penetration

 treatment prices

 probability of success for each phase

 upfront and milestone payments

 royalty rates.

The probability weighted discounted cash flow valuation under each scenario is set out below.

Viralytics Limited - Independent expert’s report and Financial Services Guide   26

Table 12

USD million Discount rate

 16% 15% 14% 13% 12%

Peak market penetration

Model assumption +5.0% 336.0  362.5   392.1   425.2  462.1

Model assumption +2.5% 300.1  322.9   348.2   376.6  408.2

Model assumption 264.2  283.2   304.4   328.0  354.3

Model assumption -2.5% 228.4  243.6   260.5   279.4  300.4

Model assumption -5.0% 192.5  203.9   216.6   230.7  246.4

Treatment price

Model assumption + USD 20,000 325.3  350.5   378.6   409.9  444.9

Model assumption + USD 10,000 294.8  316.9   341.5   368.9  399.6

Model assumption 264.2  283.2   304.4   328.0  354.3

Model assumption – USD 10,000 233.7  249.6   267.3   287.0  309.0

Model assumption – USD 20,000 203.2  216.0   230.2   246.0  263.6

Probability of success for each phase

Model assumption +5.0% 316.3  339.9   366.3   395.6  428.4

Model assumption +2.5% 289.4  310.6   334.3   360.6  390.1

Model assumption 264.2  283.2   304.4   328.0  354.3

Model assumption -2.5% 240.7  257.7   276.5   297.5  321.0

Model assumption -5.0% 218.9  233.9   250.6   269.2  290.0
Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis
Note:
1. The shaded region reflects the outcomes based on base case assumptions

Table 13

USD million  Royalty rate

 9.0% 11.5% 14.0% 16.5% 19%

Upfront and milestone payment

Model assumption + USD 100m 287.9   323.2   358.4  393.7  429.0

Model assumption + USD 50m 250.3   285.6   320.8  356.1  391.4

Model assumption 212.7   247.9   283.2  318.5  353.8

Model assumption – USD 50m 175.1   210.3   245.6  280.9  316.2

Model assumption – USD 100m 137.4   172.7   208.0  243.3  278.6

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis
Notes:
1. Based on a discount rate of 15%
2. The shaded region reflects the outcome based on base case assumptions

Viralytics Limited - Independent expert’s report and Financial Services Guide   27

Valuation conclusion

The base assumptions in the Model and our selected discount rate range suggests a value of Viralytics in the
range of USD 283.4 million to USD 304.6 million. There remains considerable uncertainty with respect to all
of the factors set out above, and therefore there is likely to be a broad range of views as to those potential